HORSE RACING
13:70-5.24 Liability
All the parties in any multiple ownership and each of
them shall be jointly and severally liable for all stakes,
forfeits and other obligations.
As amended, R.1982 d.183, effective June 21, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 91(a), 14 N.J.R. 661(a).
"a partnership" deleted and "any multiple ownership" substituted.
SUBCHAPTER 6. ENTRIES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
13:70-6.1 Qualified to start

13:70-6.8 Joint subscriptions and entries
Joint subscription and entries may be made by any one or
more of the owners; however all partners and each of them
shall be jointly and severally liable for all fees and forfeits.
B:70-6.9 Horse entered for first time
If entered for the first time at a meeting, a horse shall be
identified by stating its name, color, sex, age and the name
of its sire and dam, as registered.
13:70-6.10 Unreported racing starts
A horse during the past calendar year that has started in a
race which is not reported in the daily racing form monthly
chart books, or a maiden which at any time has started in
such a race, shall not be entered at a New Jersey track until
::ill pertinent data relating to such race is available to the
:racing secretary.
'\mended by R.1990 d.127, effective February 20, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3856(b), 22 N.J.R. 663(b).
Grammar and punctuation.
13:70-6.11 Denial of nominations or entries
The nominations or entries of any person, or the transfer
of any nomination or entry, may be cancelled or refused
provided that notice and reason therefore is given to any
affected person or persons.
As amended, R.1979 d.250, effective June 20, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 509(a), 11 N.J.R. 400(a).
70-25 Supp. 10-7-02
13:70-6.12
13:70-6.12 Registered horses

the stewards may, in their discretion and for good cause,
waive these requirements if the horse is otherwise properly
identified. However, said horse shall be tattooed thereafter
within a period of time that is reasonably practical.
13:70-6.14 Licensed trainer
No horse shall be permitted to enter or start unless it is in
the care of and is saddled by a licensed trainer.
13:70-6.15 Horse to be fully identified
No horse shall be permitted to start that has not been
fully identified.
13:70-6.16 Maiden horses; six years or older
No maiden over six years of age shall be permitted to
enter a race at any thoroughbred track in the State of New
Jersey without the express approval of the stewards, except
in steeplechase or hunt races.
As amended, R.1976 d.125, effective April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 47(b), 8 N.J.R. 308(a).
As amended, R.1981 d.489, effective December 21, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 520(c), 13 N.J.R. 946(d).
Added "without ... stewards,".
13:70-6.17 Person attempting establishment of horse's
identity

subject, except in the instance of a contested matter. In the
instance of a contested matter, any information received and
reports prepared shall not be disclosed without the approval
of the Executive Director or his designee.
Next Page is 70-51 70-50.1 Supp. 10-7-96
HORSE RACING
(f) Information received and reports prepared pursuant
to this rule shall be stored in a locked secure area in the
office of the Executive Director for a period of one year,
after which time, they shall be destroyed. However, the
Commission may maintain the information received and
reports on individuals who have violated this rule for the
purpose of recording the number of violations and the
results of supervisory treatment, and for use should future
violations occur.
Amended by R.1985 d.602, effective December 2, 1985 (operative
January 1, 1986).
See: 17 N.J.R. 1640(a), 17 N.J.R. 2912(a).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1985 d.641, effective December 16, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 2363(a), 17 N.J.R. 2996(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.75, effective February 19, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3451(a), 23 N.J.R. 61 l(a).
New (d)l.-4., added restrictions for individuals who have tested
positive for a controlled dangerous substance or prescription medi-
cation without a valid prescription.

6. Paddock Judge;
7. Racing secretary, who may also be the handicapper;
8. Timer;
9. State Veterinarian and two or more Associate State
Veterinarians;
13:70-15.4
10. A mutuel manager, general manager and all other
managers and persons having administrative responsibili-
ty;
11. Chief State Veterinarian; and
12. Horse identifier.
As amended, R.1976 d.125, eff. April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 47(b), 8 N.J.R. 308(a).
As amended, R.1978 d. 133, eff. April 19, 1983.
See: 10 N.J.R. 18(a), 10 N.J.R. 261(a).
As amended, R.1978 d.269, eff. August 1, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 259(a), 10 N.J.R. 403(c).
As amended, R.1982 d.183, eff. June 21, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 91(a), 14 N.J.R. 661(a)
(a)12 added.